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SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT FUND OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
Rajaram Shri Wakchaure Bhausaheb

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria fixed by the Government to collect fee from the students of Kendriya Vidyalayas in the name of school development funds;

(b) the details of the works on which the Kendriya Vidyalayas have spent the amount of school development fund during the last three years till date,year-wise;

(c) whether the Government have received any complaints with regard to alleged misappropriation of school development funds;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government proposes to take any steps for monitoring the schools development funds; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) The fee structure applicable in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) is decided by the Board of Governors (BOG) of the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) from time to time. Apart from the tuition fees, students are required to pay a fee for school development called 'Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi' (VVN).

The present structure of VVN is as follows:

Class  I-X   Rs.240/- p.m.

Class  XI-XII(Non-science.) Rs.240/- p.m.

Class  XI-XII (Science)  Rs.300/- p.m.

Exemption or concession is granted in the matter of collection of VVN in the following cases:

a . Children of the officers and men of the Armed Forces and para- military personnel killed or disabled during the hostilities in 1962,1965,1971 and 1999.

b. Children of those whose income from all sources is less than Rs.3500/- p.m.

c. Physically disabled students.

d. Single girl child (from class VI onward).

(b) The details of items, on which Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi was spent during last three financial years as certified by the audit and the provisional expenditure incurred during the current financial year till 31.12.2009 are given at Annexure-I.

(c) Yes,Sir.


(d) The details are given at Annexure−II.

(e) & (f) Expenditure from the Vidyalaya Vikas Nidhi is monitored by Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) through the Regional Offices using monthly expenditure statements, internal audit and audit reports of CAG.
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